A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTING OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF NARCOTIC ENFORCEMENT (BNE).

WHEREAS, the California Department of Justice BNE has reimbursed the City of Albany Police for drug interdiction assistance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department assigned five detectives/officers to assist on the methamphetamine distribution investigation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance will increase General Fund Revenues by receiving reimbursement for overtime costs where Albany Police personnel participated in the California Department of Justice BNE drug interdiction investigation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby state that drug interdiction is a priority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Albany Police Department to receive funds from the California Department of Justice, BNE for detective overtime reimbursement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for Fiscal Year 2011-2012:

General Fund:	Line Item	DR	<u>CR</u>
Revenues	100-10-1002-47012		\$1,900
Police, Investigation Expenditures	100-30-1301-62218	\$1,900	

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 9TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2011.

Mayor

City Clork